

Nos. 16-2066 & 16-2270

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

S. FREEDMAN & SONS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

DRIVERS, CHAUFFEURS AND HELPERS LOCAL UNION NO. 639

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board's findings of fact	4
A. Background; after a truck accident in November 2013, the Company continues to employ Saxton on the condition that he sign a confidentiality agreement; In April 2014, the Board issues a complaint and schedules a hearing for July 8 regarding Company actions toward Saxton	4
B. On July 3, 2014, the Company terminates Saxton for driving with an expired driver's license despite proof that he had a valid license.....	7
1. Thompson refuses to accept proof of Saxton's license	9
2. The Company continues to refuse to accept proof of Saxton's license.	10
C. On July 23, the Company suspends Saxton, converting his July 3 termination to an unpaid suspension; a Board hearing is scheduled for October 6 on Saxton's termination and suspension	11
D. On September 29, 2014, the Company terminates Saxton after he exercises his contractual right to refuse overtime work.....	12
II. The Board's conclusions and order	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(4) and (1) of the Act by discharging employee Saxton on July 3, 2014, and suspending him on July 23, 2014, for participating in Board proceedings	21
A. Applicable principles.....	22
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully discharged Saxton on July 3	25
1. Ample credited evidence supports the Board's finding that Saxton's discharge was unlawfully motivated, and that the Company's reason for discharging him was false	25
2. The Company's arguments are without merit.....	29
a. The Board's finding of unlawful motivation is amply supported.....	30
b. Credited evidence demonstrates that the Company's purported reasons for Saxton's discharge were false	35
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully suspended Saxton on July 23	38
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by discharging employee Saxton on September 29, 2014, for engaging in protected concerted activity	40
A. The Act prohibits an employer from discharging an employee in retaliation for engaging in protected concerted activity, including invocation of rights under a collective-bargaining agreement	40
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully discharged Saxton on September 29 for engaging in protected concerted activities.....	43
1. Saxton's conduct was both protected and concerted	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

2. Saxton's conduct was insufficient to remove him from the Act's protection.....	45
3. The Company's arguments are without merit.....	49
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Active Transp.</i> , 296 NLRB 431 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 924 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>AMSC Subsidiary Corp. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>American Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1315 (2003)	53
<i>American Thread Co. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F. 2d 316 (4th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Approved Elec. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 238 (2010)	39
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	19, 46, 47
<i>Brunswick Food & Drug</i> , 284 NLRB 663 (1987), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 859 F.2d 927 (11th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	46
<i>Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 347 NLRB 632 (2006)	48
<i>Eastern Omni Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 170 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 1999)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	41
<i>Estate of Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst</i> , 810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Fairfax Hosp.</i> , 310 NLRB 299, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 14 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>FedEx Freight East, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 205 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>FiveCAP, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1165 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995)	24, 25, 26
<i>GATX Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 160 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 112 (6th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Construction Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 10 (2015), 2015 WL 535027	33
<i>J. P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1976)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Jet Star Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	22
<i>John S. Swift Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 394 (1959)	51
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Michigan State Employees</i> , 364 NLRB No. 65 (2016), 2016 WL 4157599.....	33
<i>Mobil Exploration and Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	42, 47
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 62 F.3d 1415 (4th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Transport, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005)	41, 46
<i>NLRB v. Air Prod. & Chem., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>NLRB v. Baltimore Luggage Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 350 (4th Cir. 1967)	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Grand Canyon Mining Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1039 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>NLRB v. Instrument Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir.1967)	42, 49
<i>NLRB v. Leading Edge Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 212 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	20, 24
<i>NLRB v. Overseas Motor, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>NLRB v. P*I*E* Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991)	41, 49
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	42
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1977)	46, 48
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	46
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Parts Depot, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F. App'x 607 (4th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Perry v. Kappos</i> , 489 F. App'x 637 (4th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Romar Refuse Removal, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 658 (1994)	54
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	24, 29
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxullo Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24, 27
<i>The Mead Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 323 (1985)	53
<i>Tillford Contractors</i> , 317 NLRB 68 (1995)	45
<i>TNT Logistics of North America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2005)	33, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 356 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 25 F. App'x 87 (4th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1981)	46
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 332 NLRB 340 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 25 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2001)	42, 43, 49
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>USF Redstar Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>White Electrical Construction</i> , 345 NLRB 1095 (2005)	45
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	34
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	23, 24, 31
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes: Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 17, 40, 41, 42

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 29, 40, 41, 43

Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 17, 54

Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4))..... 2, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29, 40, 54

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 34, 37

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
(42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.) 31

Rules

Fed R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 33
